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SHRI CHENGALRA Y A
NAIDU:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
be pleased to state :
(a) whether it is a fact that it has been decided to diversify the production at the Precision Instruments Plant at Kota (Rajasthan) ;

(b) if so, the main reasons of this diversification;

( c) whether this decision was taken at the instance of the Russian authorities;

(d) whether this is the third time when diversification at this Plant is being done on the advice of the Russian authorities; and

(e) if so, how far this third time diversification at the Plant will be helpful in utilising the full capacity of the Plant?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI F. A. AHMED) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) to (e). Consequent on the decision to postpone the implementation of the Palghat project of Instrumentation
~imite and base the Palghat range of IOstruments for manufacture at its Kota unit during the Fourth Plan period, the company, in consultation wIlh ils Soviet collaborators have, for the second time, decided to diversify its product range. This diversification has been further necessitated with a view to meet the growing needs of chemical and fertiliser plants for the pneumatic range of instruments, providing integrated systems and ensuring greater utili-
salton of the in-built capacity of the Kota Plant.

Te4:hnicaJ know-bow from U.S.A.

5392. SHRI N. R. LASKAR:

SHRI SAMINATHAN:

SHRI DHANDAPANI:

SHRI CHENGALRAYA
NAIDU:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have been the statement made by the U.S. Ambassador while addressing a meeting of the Engineering Association of India that U.S. was prepared to make available to India the technical know-how;

(b) whether he also stated that more and more barriers were coming up to inhabit the smooth flow 'of technical know-how or capital to India;

(c) the reaction of Oovernment thereto; and

(d) the steps being taken the technical know-how
U.S.A. ?

to avail
from the

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI F. A. AHMED) : (a) and (b).
Yes, Sir, Government has seen such press reports.

(c) The problem of flow of technical know-how or capital to India has to be viewed in the context of the overall economic policies of Government and the development that has already taken place in India. Government con_
tinues to recognise the value and necessity of foreign technical and financial collaboration, particularly in sophisticated fields of manufacture. The policy of Government in respect of foreign private investment and collaboration has been basically the same since Independence but, within the framework of the basic policy. certain re-orientation has been brought about, keeping in view the strong industrial base that has been set up in the country and the need for boosting exports of our manufactured products and the promotion of 'indigenous research and consultancy facilities and services.

(d) A number of facilities and incentives are already available to foreign investors including those from U.S.A. within the broad framework of th~
Government's policy on foreign investment and collaboration. Such facilities include non-discrimination against foreign capital once it is admitted into the country, freedom of remittance of profits and dividends,' avoidance of double taxation of income and various reliefs and exemptions to _foreign companies and investors in the matter of taxation of dividends, royalty and know-how fees, income-tax exemption to technicians etc. With the constitution of the Foreign Investment Board and the pUblication of Government's guide_
lines, applications fOr foreign investment! collaboration are also being disposed of speedily.
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Ad Hoc Increment to class III and class IV Railway Employees

5394. SHRl S. M. BANERJEE:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) how many Class III and Class IV Railway employees have been benefited by the grant of ad hoc increment as announced by him during the reply on the Railway Budget this year ,

(b) whether the All India Railwaymen's Federation demanded an increment for each year after stagnation on the maximum of the grade; and

(c) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI NANDA) : (a) The information is being collected from the Railways and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

(b) No.

(c) Government do not propose to take further steps in this matter for the present in view of the fact. that Government have already announced the setting up of a New Pay Commission.

Utilisation of Idle Capacities in Barrel Fabrication Industry

5395. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1276 on the 3rd March, 1970 regardiilg the Barrel Fabrication Industry and state:

(a) when circumstances have not arisen for not taking up the issue with the Mabarashtra Government and the West Bengal Government and impressing on them to allow idle capacity to be shifted to other States where drums are badly required to save valuable foreign exchange in the itIlport of machines, the reasons for Government stating in their reply given to Starred Question No. 31 on the 22nd July, 1969 to the effect that "according to their knowledge the West Bengal and the Maharashtra Governments are not very happy to transfer the industries ootside their States"; and

